
Loftis, Ray Kirk
b. 12 July 1881, Jackson Co., TN
d. 17 January 1920, Jackson Co., TN
s/o Reuben Hickman & Harriet Montgomery (Johnson) Loftis
Buried: + Fox Cemetery, Jackson Co., near Gainesboro, TN
Located north from Baxter, Hwy 56 to Flynns Creek Rd, turn left.
“I have fought a good fight, I have finished my course,
I have kept the faith.” Verse in the Bible by apostle Paul.
Rev. Herman Fox held the funeral service for Ray Kirk Loftis.
Family legend has it that Ray Kirk was baptized in a wagon bed
before he died. He married Birdwell sisters.
Ruth Alice Birdwell - b. 20 July 1882 - d. 10 February 1904 –
d/o Jones Birdwell & Virginia Jackson.
(Source: Tennessee State Marriage record, Jackson Co., TN, pg. 158:
R. K. Loftis md 21 May 1900, Jackson Co., TN to Alice Birdwell).
(Source: Tennessee State Marriage record, Jackson Co., TN, pg. 128: R. K.
md 28 January 1904, Jackson Co., TN to Clara Birdwell)
md 2nd Clara Jeanette Birdwell –
b. 2 December 1890, Jackson Co., TN - d. 24 November 1965,
Davidson Co., Nashville, TN - Sister of Ruth Alice Birdwell.
Was blind and had both legs amputated because of diabetes.
d/o Jones M. Birdwell & Virginia Ann W. Jackson
Buried: + Woodlawn Cemetery, Nashville, TN
Child of Ray Kirk & Ruth Alice (Birdwell) Loftis:
…Lona Etta Loftis – b. 7 Oct. 1901, TN – d. 16 May 1970, TN
    Buried: + Wilson Co. Cemetery, Lebanon, TN
    md 5 December 1923, Wilson Co., TN to Alvin Jackson –
    b. 23 January 1901, TN – d. 7 December 1987

 Alvin was an electrician with DuPont for 33 years.
s/o James Noah Jackson (1875-1962) & Mary Myrah Jackson (1873-1954)

    …Lois Marie Jackson – b. 7 October 1931, Old Hickory, TN
        d. – 1999 - md 22 December 1950, Ray Bogle Jr., Mt. Juliet, TN
        b. 1 April 1927 – retired from DuPont  - lives in Madison, TN.
        …Kenneth Alan Bogle – b. 20 September 1959
            md 22 November 1986, Madison, TN , Charlotte Stafford –
            b. 25 November 1963
    …Mary Lee Jackson – b. 25 May 1929, Old Hickory, TN –
        md 2 October 1953, Paul Bilbro Harris Jr.  –
        b. 2 October 1926, Murfreesboro, TN

He served in WW II and Korean War.  He was an accountant
        with Jameson Bedding, Inc.
         …Suzanne Jackson Harris – b. 9 March 1960 –
             md 16 July 1988, William Henry Crotty –
             b. 22 December 1949, Matoaka, WV

William works at David Lipscomb University and Suzanne
               is a registered nurse.

…Paul Preston Crotty – b. 9 January 1922, Nashville, TN

Lona  (Loftis) & Alvin
Jackson

Clara Jeanette (Birdwell) Loftis

Group Picture:
L to R: John Ray Loftis, s/o Milton Otis
& Essie Avo (Jernigan) Loftis; Mitchell
Loftis, s/o Leo V. & Annie (Anderson);
Clara Jeanette (Birdwell) Loftis; Harold
Loftis, s/o Leo V. & Annie (Anderson)
Loftis; Jack Douglas Loftis, s/o Milton
Otis & Essie Avo (Jernigan) Loftis and
Joe Edward Lyle, s/o Ponder Robert &
Dona Lee (Loftis) Lyle in the front.

I am not afraid of tomorrow,
for I have seen yesterday

and I love today.
William Allen White

Lona Etta (Loftis)
Jackson

Mary Lee (Jackson)
Harris

L  to  R:  James  Noah  Jackson  &  his  wife
Mary Myrah Jackson with their son Alvin
Jackson and his wife Lona Etta (Loftis)
Jackson.
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        …Deirdre Cecile Harris – b. 18 July 1962
She is a psychology major in graduate school.

…Paul Bilbro Harris III – b. 12 May 1964
   …Paul Kenneth Jackson – b. 15 July 1933
        md 31 December 1959, Madison ,TN, Doris Byrd -
        b. 26 September 1937, Old Hickory, TN

Paul works in real estate and Doris teaches school.
…Kay Lynn Jackson – b. 12 January 1963 – Registered Nurse

…Neal Clay Jackson – b.  23 March 1966, Madison Hospital

   …James Loftis Jackson – b.  8 October 1926
       d. 24 January 1927 - Buried: LaGuardia Cemetery, Wilson, TN
Children of Ray Kirk & Clara Jeanette (Birdwell) Loftis:
…Milton Otis Loftis – b. 9 June 1905, TN – d. 29 September 1934, TN

 md 26 August 1925, Essie Avo Jernigan – d/o John Tilford &
    Mahulda “Hulda” Jane (Thompson) Jernigan

 *See Milton Otis Loftis for complete family listing, Chapter 12.
…Leo Vestil Loftis – b. 20 July 1908, Jackson Co., TN – d. 13 Aug.1990, TN

md 1st 24 March 1928, Putnam Co., TN, Annie Jewell Anderson – b. 22 Sept. 1910,
Jackson Co., TN – d. 22 August 1983, Warren, Macomb Co., MI.
md 2nd Lascenia “Lassie” (Spivey) Bailey - b. 22 May 1905 – d. 7 January 1992, TN

    no children - d/o Henderson “Henry” Spivey & Betty Florence Purcell.  Lassie was
md 1st to Walter Bailey, b. April 1898, TN, s/o Henry Herman Bailey & Amanda Evelyn Flynn.
Both Buried: + Crestlawn Memorial Cemetery – Est. in 1955
Leo was a laborer for Public Works – 1930 census Detroit, MI Prescient 13.
Children of Leo V. & Annie Anderson:

    …Mitchell Clarence Loftis – b. 28 April 1928, TN – d. 26 Oct. 2002,
Dearborn Hts., Wayne Co., TN - md Aileen Salvers - b. 19 October 1931,

         Floyd, KY – d. 15 November 1992, Taylor, MI. Mitchell was a school principal.
   …Steven Mitchel Loftis – b. 1 September 1961
  …Rhonda Elaine Loftis – b. 12 Oct. 1962, MI – d. 4 Nov. 1996, Dearborn, MI

        …Susan Lynn Loftis – b. 20 March 1964 – md Mr. Redmond
            …Hailey August Redmond – b.  22 September 1982
            …Randy James Redmond – b. 27 March 1987
        …Brian Keith Loftis – b. 16 October 1973
        …Harold Loftis – Lives in Forrest Hill, MD.
    …Lawrence Milton Loftis – b. 20 November 1929, Detroit, Wayne Co.,
        MI - d. 12 December 2003, Goodrich, Genesee Co., MI- He was an attorney in MI.
        md 3 June 1950, Donna Florine Semons, b. 1 November 1931
        Children: Patricia, Lori, William “Bill”, Tammy & Scott Loftis
       Lawrence buried: Evergreen Cemetery, Grand Blanc, Genesee Co., MI
    …Harold Loftis – lived in Forrest Hill, MD.
…Clyde Mitchell Loftis – b. 26 October 1910, TN –
    d. 26 July 1984, Madison, TN - Buried: +Hermitage Cemetery,
    Old Hickory, TN - md 1934, Hattie Thelma Gregory
    …Clydene Mitchell Loftis – b. ca. 1940 – md Ronald Qualls

 They lived in Catlett, VA.
…Christopher Qualls –

        …Tammy Qualls –

Clydene Loftis

Milton Otis Loftis

Clyde Mitchell Loftis

Leo & Lassie
(Spivey) Bailey

Loftis
Leo 3rd grade

education.

Paul Bilbro Harris Jr. Family
Aug. 1979

Paul, Mary, Suzanne, Deirdre &
Bilbro Harris.

Lawrence Milton Loftis
& his wife, Donna.William “Bill”

Loftis & his wife
Diane.  Wm is the
s/o Lawrence M.
Loftis & Donna F.



…Clarence C. Loftis – b. 29 January 1913, TN – d. 7 March 1976, Detroit,
    MI - md Ona Beatrice Mills - b. 8 October 1918 – d. 23/ 26 March 1996
    d/o Henry Mills & Sally Dyer
    Both Buried: + Forest Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, MI
    …William “Billy” Charles Loftis – b. 19 March 1935, TN –
        d. 13 October 1996, St. Clair, MI - md 10 October 1953, MI
        Patricia “Pat” Agnes Templeton – b. 16 November 1934, MI
        d/o John Patrick Templeton & Gertrude Haddas
        St. Mary’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Clair, MI
        …Kevin John Loftis – b. 3 January 1956, MI –
            md 27 November 1982, Erin O’Conner
            …Ryan Morgan Loftis – b. 6 February 1985, MI
            …Kelly Maureen Loftis – b. 18 June 1987, MI
            …Molly Loftis – 2 October 1990, MI
        …Diane Loftis – b. 28 December 1957, MI –
            md 3 April 1978, Phillip Whitson
            …Kassidy Christin Whitson – 22 January 1994, MI - adopted
        …Deborah Loftis – b. 19 March 1959, MI –
            md 8 May 1982, Gerald Robb –
            …Shannon Noel Robb – b. 26 December 1987, MI
            …Joshua Robb – 22 December 1989, MI
        …Thomas William Loftis – b. 29 April 1960, MI –
            md 27 June 1981, Mary Kaye Carstens
            …Amee Elizabeth Loftis – b. 15 June 1986, MI
            …Emily Joy Loftis – b. 18 September 1988, MI
            …Conor Loftis – b. 31 October 1989, MI
            …Rebecca Loftis – b. 10 November 1992, MI
        …Janice Suzanne Loftis – b. 13 July 1961, MI –
            md 31 January 1983, Michael McCallum
            …Patrick Joseph McCallum – b. 24 March 1990, MI
            …Megan Suzanne McCallum – b. 3 August 1993, MI
        …Gordon Edward Loftis – b. 4 November 1963, MI
            md Amy Lu
            …Chloe Caprice Loftis – b. 24 January 1993, MI
            …Bailey Loftis – b. 15 September 1984, MI
            …Ethan Edward Loftis – b. 4 January 1996, MI
        …Suzanne Phyllis Loftis – b. 4 June 1965, MI –
            md 28 June 1986, Donald Cary Hollingsworth– from Canada.
            …Katherine Patricia Hollingsworth – b. 10 July 1997, MI
            …Jack Michael Hollingsworth – 15 January, 2002, MI
…Dona Lee Loftis – b. 2 July 1915, TN –
    d. 30 July 2001, Goodlettsville, TN
    md 1934, Ponder Robert Lyle  – b. 27 April 1912, TN -
    d. 9 October 1987, TN, s/o G. Le & Edner Lyle
    Both Retired from DuPont.
    Both Buried: + Woodlawn Cemetery, Nashville, TN –

L to R:  Clarence C. & Beatrice (Mills)
Loftis with their son  William “Billy”
Charles Loftis. Billy worked as a

salesman for Kraft Foods.

Ponder & Dona Lee
(Loftis) Lyle

Dona Lee (Loftis)
Lyle

William “Billy” Charles
& his wife Patricia “Pat” Templeton

Janice Suzanne (Loftis) McCallum & her
mother, Patricia “Pat” Agnes

(Templeton) Loftis. – July 2004

Patrick Joseph McCallum & his mother,
Janice Suzanne (Loftis) McCallum

Picture taken July 2004



    Sermon on the Mount
    …Barbara Sue Lyle – b. 26 Aug. 1937 – md Jerry Campbell

a minister and was a missionary in Brazil for 15 yrs.
          Barbara teaches school.
        She lives in Enid, OK.  Used to live in Gilmer, TX.

…Benecia Ann Campbell – b. 31 December 1960
She teaches school in Dallas, TX

…Lyle Edward Campbell – b. 20 December 1963
Engineer – md Carol

…Kerry Lynn Campbell – b. 22 October 1966
Attended OK Christian College

…Keith Alan Campbell – b. 9 September 1973
    …Joe Edward Lyle – b. 5 January 1942 – d. 2007
        md Brenda Chilton - b. 26 January 1945

Computer programmer & in the Tennessee National Guard.
        …Darren Robert Lyle – b. 16 October 1967
        …Jennifer Susan Lyle – b. 20 April 1972
        …Brian Joseph Lyle – b. 8 August 1977
        …Marie K. Lyle – b. 20 Nov. 1970 – d. 28 Dec. 1970

Buried: + Woodlawn Cemetery, Nashville, TN
 …Lola B. Loftis – b. 13 July 1917, TN – d. 1936, Davidson Co., TN
      Buried: + Smellage Cemetery ,TN
      Hit & Run Car Accident – Near Old Hickory, TN

Barbara Sue Lyle

The Campbell Family
Jerry, Barbara Sue (Lyle), Benecia,

Lyle & Kerry Campbell.

Barbara Sue (Lyle)
Campbell & her brother

Joe Edward Lyle.

School Girl First to Die in 1936
Traffic Accidents

The name of Miss Lola B. Loftis, a
seventeen-year-old student at Du
Pont High School, Old Hickory, leads
the list of automobile accident
victims in Davidson County for 1936.
Miss Loftis, the first in the county to
die as the result of a traffic accident,
was struck down near her home in
Old Hickory Wednesday night by a
hit and run driver.  She died at a
local hospital Thursday afternoon.

Dona Lee (Loftis) Lyle at Lola B.
Loftis’s grave. Smellage
Cemetery, Boma, TN.

Note the framed picture of Lola B.
Loftis at the gravesite.

Lola B. Loftis
1935 Cavalier Yearbook
Central High School - TN

Lola B. Loftis: 1948-1949
Eight Grade, Baxter Seminary, Putnam Co.,

TN

L to R: Dona Lee (Loftis) Lyle &
 her half sister, Lona Etta (Loftis) Jackson.

Joe Edward Lyle



L to R: Clarence & Beatrice Loftis, Dona (Loftis) &
Ponder Lyle, Essie Avo, Leo & Lascenia “Lassie”  Loftis

L to R:  Jackson Children:  Mary Lee, Paul Kenneth, &
Lois Marie, Lona (Loftis) & Alvin Jackson. L to R: Milton Otis & Jack Loftis,

Clyde Loftis holding John Loftis,
Alvin & Mary Lee Jackson

Back Row: Clark, coach; Chaffin, center; L. Webb, center; M. Veteto, forward; D. Veteto, center; Lola B. Loftis,
guard.  Kneeling: Dyer, center; D. Webb, guard; Farley, forward; Jared, forward.

Aitting: Gill, guard; Cronk, captain & guard; Barlow, center.
Central High School

1935 Cavalier Yearbook - TN



Loftis, Reuben Hickman
b. 10 February 1835, Jackson Co., TN - d. November 1890
s/o James Madison & Sarah Elvria (Dowell) Loftis
Reuben fought in the Civil War under Capt. Fitzpatrick
and bought the Fitzpatrick farm after the war.
md 12 November 1850, Harriet Montgomery Johnson –
b. 22 September 1837, Jackson Co., TN – d. 14 December 1892
d/o Samuel Johnson (1811-1882) & Nancy Miranda Jones (1811-1881)
…John Martin Loftis – b. 5 November 1857, Jackson Co., TN -
    d. 19 October 1906, Key, TN near Sparta, White Co., TN
    md 29 Dec. 1882, Mary Etta Dowell – b. 8 March 1865, TN
    d. 18 April 1940, Cookeville, TN: DC# 12447, Putnam Co., TN.

d/o John Hickman Dowell & Rebecca Barnes, d/o John Adams Barnes & Margaret Welsh
Both Buried: +Hill Cemetery, White Co., TN

    …Beulah Loftis – b. 27 June 1889, TN – d. 14 March 1979, md
       18 Jan. 1914, James Mire Mitchell – b. 1 Aug. 1881, Moss Bluff,
        Putnam Co., TN - d. 1 April 1965. +Both buried in Crest Lawn Cem.
    …Clara A. Loftis – b. 4 July 1891, TN – d. 5 Nov. 1905
    …Clarence S. Loftis – b. 23 August 1893 –
        md 22 December 1914, Jessie May Southard –
        b. ca. 1893 – d. 20 July 1976, Sparta, TN
    …Cliff Loftis – b. 23 August 1894 – d. ca. 1971 –
        md 9 March 1919, Milo Gooch
    …Claude E. Loftis – b. 19 August 1896, White Co., TN
        d. 9 June 1990, Sparta, TN – Claude E. Loftis,

Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
        md 1st 10 October 1925, Mattie Pearl Hunter &
        md 2nd Ila Ruth Lee – Claude was a livestock dealer.

…Earl Terry Loftis – b. 16 September 1897 –
        d. 11 December 1934, Taft, CA –
        md 2 January 1916, Sally Burton
    …Fannie Dimple Loftis – b. 12 August 1902 –
        d. 30 November 1961, Nashville, TN - md Joe Frank Hudgens
    …James Byrd Loftis – b. 16 December 1903, Cookeville, TN –
        d. 26 October 1972, Akron, OH –Manager, Firestone Tire Co., Akron, OH
        md 19 May 1934, Josephine Adelia Hart –
        b. 11 November 1906, Letart, WV - d. 8 January 1997, Akron, OH
        d/o Jonas Hart & Mary Elizabeth Smith
        …Robert James Loftis – b. 18 August 1937, Akron, OH
            d. 12 December 1995, Kent, OH –

Police Officer for the Akron Police Dept. –
            md 22 February 1958, Las Vegas, NV, Joan Moss
            b. 23 January 1940, Graham, TX –
            d/o Fred Alexander Moss & Sally Iris May Jones
            …Kenneth “Ken” James Loftis – b. 4 May 1959,
                Orange Grove, CA - md 10 September 1988,
                Navarre, OH, Kristina Lynn Huguenot –

John Martin Loftis, s/o  Reuben Hickman Loftis
and Harriet Montgomery Johnson.  Lived in
Cookeville, TN and md Mary Etta Dowell.

Picture on pg. 335, of  the book,
Loftis & the Descendants of Laban Loftis.

Standing Left to Right: Claude & Clarence Loftis; James Mire
Mitchell; Edwin Mitchell (s/o Beulah), & Beulah Loftis

Mitchell.   Rest Unknown.

James Byrd Loftis
(Far Left) was a big man.

Here he is passing out
safety literature to his

employees at Firestone
Tire

Company, Akron OH.
Picture courtesy of

Kristina Lynn Huguenot
Loftis

Josephine Adelia Hart
Loftis

Left –to Right
Joan Moss Loftis, Ken Loftis, Kristina

Huguenot Loftis, & Robert James Loftis

L to R: Clarence S. &
Robert James Loftis,
James Byrd Loftis &

Claude Loftis.

James Byrd Loftis  in Akron, OH.

James Mire
Mitchell & his wife

Beulah (Loftis)
Mitchell.



                 b. 7 June 1967, Ashland, KY -
                 d/o Daniel Keith Huguenot & Sandra Lynn Samples
                 …Cody James Loftis – b. 22 March 1993
 …Samuel Johnson Loftis – b. 19 August 1860,
    Jackson Co., TN – d. 15 June 1928, md 23 Feb. 1878 to

Adivill Anderson, b. 21 Aug. 1858, TN -d. 1 Mar. 1942, Hillsboro, TX
    …Levonia “Vona” Loftis – b. 9 February 1880 – d. 4 Dec. 1960,

 Garvin Co., OK- md William Roland Smith (1889-1944).
    …Harriet Hick Loftis – b. 15 Jun. 1883, Jackson Co., TN –

d. 4 Dec. 1960, md in MS to Joseph V. McCaskill – (1876-1954).
    …Lou Loftis – b. 4 March 1886 – d. at an early age.
    …Elizabeth Loftis – b. 15 Aug. 1888, TN – 17 Sept. 1968, OK,

md John Beal McCaskill (1878 - 1946), brother to
          Joseph V. McCaskill who md Harriet Hick Loftis
    …Lucy Loftis – b. 30 March 1891 – d. 1905, Garvin Co., OK.
    …James Herman Loftis – b.  27 August 1895, Hillsboro, TX -
          d. 4 February 1961, Anacortes, WA – md 5 of May 1920,
          Mt Vernon, WA, Elizabeth Agnes –

   James served in WW I in France in the army of occupation
         in Germany for 18 months.
…Daniel Hickman Loftis – b. 25 October 1862 – d. 14 August 1863
…James Madison Loftis – b. 14 July 1864, Jackson Co., TN –
     d. 10 November 1938, Tifton, GA – Buried: + Cookeville City Cemetery, TN

He was a city policeman in Cookeville, TN – had a store – Loftis & Co.
     md 3 June 1888, Gainesboro, TN, Lula Anderson
     b. 24 April 1866, Butlers Landing, Jackson Co., TN
     d. 24 July 1889, Jackson Co., TN
     d/o John Balus Anderson of Jackson Co., TN
     md 21 August 1892, Ida Hamilton
     b. 22 February 1870
     d. 27 October 1893
     md 22 December 1899, Brunette Brooks Faust Claiborne
     b. 19 February 1863/64
     d. 8 April 1937 – Buried: Cookeville, TN
     d/o J.H. Faust of Lafayette, TN
     …Edna Marjorie Loftis – b. 19 March 1889, Gainesboro, TN –
         d. 29 March 1962, Valdosta, GA -
         md 17 May 1914, Lenox T. Henderson of Ocilla, GA
     …Ida Mary Loftis – b. 29 June 1893 – d. 27 October 1893
     …Joseph Hickman Loftis – b.15 February 1905 –
         d. 2 March 1934 – Buried: + Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
        “Little Joe” was killed by a car in Cookeville, TN.  Buried, City Cemetery,
         Cookeville, TN.  He was born with brain damage and yet had extremely
         high ability with radio mechanics and was somewhat a ‘genuis” as he
         could literally make a radio and repair one, but could not explain it.  One
         college professor said “Little Joe” knew more than he could possibly teach
         him. *Never married
…Pierce Winchester Loftis – b. 3 October 1866, Jackson Co. TN –

James Madison Loftis

Samuel Johnson Loftis, s/o  Reuben Hickman
Loftis and Harriet Montgomery Johnson and his
wife Adivill holding James Herman.  Children:

Viola; Harriet; Lou; Eliza and Lucy.  Photo taken
about 1896. Picture on pg. 335, of  the book,

Loftis & the Descendants of Laban Loftis.

Kenneth Loftis riding
bulls.   This was used as

an advertisement for
Sankey's Rodeo. Place

Taken: Wetherford,
Texas - Date Taken:

1990's
Picture courtesy of

Kristina Lynn Huguenot
Loftis

Robert James Loftis
Date picture taken:

5 May 1970
Place picture taken:
Akron, Ohio Police

Department
Plaque: Memory of the

Police Officers of Akron,
OH who gave their lives

in the performance of
their duty.

Picture courtesy of
Kristina Lynn Huguenot

Loftis



    d. 1 January 1941, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN -
    md 1st Mary Barbara “Polly Betty” Chaffin-b. 20 June 1873 – d. 1895

Lived near Bloomington Springs, TN-d/o Anna A. (Bean) & William Jasper Chaffin
    md 2nd Mimie “Nancy” Ollie Chaffin – b. 27 May 1874, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 23 October 1929, Jackson Co., TN - d/o Frances A. (Chaffin)
    & Benjamin Bartlett - *See Chapter 3, Frances “Fannie” Anderson.

md 3rd Clara Roberts, b. 1885 – d. 3 August 1953, TN, +Double Springs Cemetery.
    Clara Roberts was md 1st to Samuel Newton McBroom (1885-1921).
    …Lola “Betty” Loftis – b. 7 February 1892 –
        d. 20 March 1966 – md 1916, James Bedford Anderson -
        b. 6 March 1890 – d. 23 April 1936 –
        s/o Thomas Edward & Polly Birdwell Anderson
        …Herman C. Anderson – b. 24 January 1917 – d. 27 February 1949

He was a prisoner of war in WW II eleven months.  He was murdered
            in Jackson Co, TN and the case is still unsolved.  He never married.

…James Carl Anderson – b. 22 October 1931 – md Mary Ann Roselli.
    …Chester Lee Loftis – b. 19 December 1894 – d. 8 April 1975 –
        md Minnie Lou Gentry - b. 15 September 1897, Jackson, TN -
        d. 28 December 1960 – Together Forever
        Both Buried: + Crestlawn Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
    …Nathan Bartlett Loftis – b. 20 January 1897/98,
        Gainesboro, TN – d. 6 September 1962, Crossville, TN –
        md Lola Ann Fox - b. 21 January 1902-

   Nathan was a TN Hwy. patrolman and died in an auto accident.
    …James C. Loftis –b.  November 1899, TN
    …Avannah Loftis – md Connie Thompson
…Henry Harrison Loftis – b. 8 September 1868, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 8 February 1872 -  md Mary Johnson
…William Sanford Loftis – b. 19 April 1870/71, Jackson Co., TN –
   d. 7 June 1929 - md Virgia Freeman
    …Booker Pierce Loftis – b. 21 September 1895 – d. 26 May 1977, Macon Co.
        Hospital, Lafayette, TN – md 3 October 1915, Lola McDonald &
        md 19 January 1930, Lavada Steen Mabry -
        Booker Buried: Haysville Cemetery
    …Leo F. Loftis – b. 26 Jan/March 1899 – d. 1 March 1970 –
        md 1916, Lillian Tucker
    …Lillie Loftis – b. 21 September 1901 – d. 23 March 1936 –
        md 1919, Joe Marshall
    …Jessie Bennett Loftis – b. 7 October 1905, Lafayette, TN –
        d. 10 March 1991, Lebanon, TN -
        md Ruth Thos. Searcy - b. 19 February 1917, Portland, TN
        Buried: Macon Co. Mem. Gardens
    …Cordell Loftis – b. 27 July 1907 – d. 15 November 1907
    …Fred Sanford Loftis – b. 1909 – d. 1938 – never married
…Celina Loftis – b. 11 December 1872 – d. 30 November 1873
…Mary “Bettie” Bell Loftis – b. 19 May 1876 – d. ?
    md 2 November 1893, Mills West

Mary Bell Loftis and her husband, Miles West.

James Carl Anderson

Herman C.
Anderson



    …Louis West – b. 1899 – d. 1953, never married, lived
        in Nashville, TN.
    …Dimple West -
    …Mable West – md Charles Elwell, Lived in Nashville, TN
…Nancy “Nannie” Jane Loftis – b. ca. 1878 – d. ca. 1909  -
    md Irvin Wooten of Lafayette, TN.
    …Sylvester Wooten –
    …Hubert Wooten – b. 1902- d. 1939 – md Mable Porter
…Ray Kirk Loftis – b. 12 July 1881– d. 17 January 1917, Jackson Co., TN
    md 21 May 1900, Ruth Alice Birdwell
    md 28 January 1904, Clara Jeanette Birdwell -

  (Ruth & Clara Birdwell were sisters).

Loftis, William Sr.
(Father of Job Loftis – md Elvira Goodlett)

Lowe, Jasper Davis
b. 17 November 1861, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN
d. 19 December 1950, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
(s/o -  I. Alfred Lowe – b. 8 June 1827, NC –
d. 30 May 1894, Baxter, TN & md about 1846, NC, Mary Clark
b. ca. 1827, NC – d. before July 1902, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
I. Alfred, Buried: +Lowe Cemetery, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN
Alfred was the s/o Quinton (1806, NC- 1857) &
Elizabeth (Williams) Lowe (1809-1870) -
Buried Quinton Lowe Cemetery, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN
Alfred’s family lived in the 16th Civil Dist., Putnam Co., TN, 1880).
md 1st 7 December 1879, Putnam Co., TN, Sarah F. Kinnard –
b. about 1860 md 2nd 23 October 1881, Putnam Co., TN,
Margaret Ellen Conway - b. 30 July 1861, Putnam Co., TN –
d. 28 December 1939 – Jasper & Margaret Lowe:
Both Buried: + Baptist Church, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
Gone to a bright home, where grief cannot come.
d/o Pleasant M. Conway, (s/o Lewis P. & Cynthia Conway) &
Sarah Lucinda Gentry, d/o Silas Whitley Gentry & Mary Jane Kerr Lindsey.
Children of Jasper Davis & Margaret Ellen (Conway) Lowe:
…Ozro Earl Lowe – b. 22 September 1882, Boma, TN –
    d. 22 February 1968, White, TN –
    Cedar Grove Nursing Home, White, TN –
    Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN

Tho Lost to Sight, To Memory Dear
    md 4 August 1900, Ocia Frances Boyd –
    b. 5 June 1881- d. 6 August 1950
    d/o Thomas Jefferson & Malissae Florilla (Jared) Boyd
…James Oscar Lowe – b. 19 February 1885, Boma, TN
    d. 29 April 1956 –
    md 23 August 1905, Putnam, TN, Martha Ann Brown

Back  row:  L  to  R:   Ozro  Earl  Lowe,  Nola
Edna Lowe, J. Tampa Lowe, James Oscar
Lowe, & Dora Lowe.  Front row:  L to R:
Margaret Ellen Conway Lowe and Jasper
Davis Lowe.  Courtesy Anna Kaye Birdwell
Mahan.  Sifting from Putnam Co., TN – by
Mary Hopson – pg. 270

Nancy Jane Loftis
Wooten

Quinton Lowe Cemetery
Located west of Baxter on south side of
Elmoretown Road.  One good sized
monument in memory of the family.  There
are numerous field stones – no
inscriptions on them.

In Memory
Lowe, Quinton: 1806 – 1857
Lowe, Elizabeth Williams: 1809 – 1870
Lowe, Alfred: 1831 – 1894
Lowe, Mary Clark: 1827 – 1890

And Families
On reverse side of stone: This monument
was erected upon “The Lowe Lands”
which was granted to Quinton Lowe by the
governor of the State of Tennessee for his
valiant and faithful services which he
rendered to his country and provisions of
horses and weapons.

An honest man is the noblest work of God



    b. 1 May 1889 – d. 23 March 1974, Boma, Putnam, TN
    d/o Benjamin H. & Nancy Finnie (Stewart) Brown
…Dora June Lowe – b. 18 August 1887, Boma, TN
    d. 25 June 1965, Ada, Pontotoc, OK –
    md 24 August 1902, Boma, TN, Julius Franklin Jared
    b. 13 October 1884, Boma, Putnam, TN –
    d. 23 June 1957, Ada, Pontotoc, OK
    s/o William Ensor & Mary Beauregard (Evans) Jared
    Both Buried: Rosedale Cemetery, Ada, Pontotoc, OK
…Thurman Lowe – b. 5 November 1889, Boma, Putnam Co.,
    TN - d. 13 October 1965, Housten, Chickasaw, MS –
    md Mary Gladys Fleming – b. 8 January 1902 –
    d. 27 August 1952,
    Housten, Chickasaw, MS
…Solon Grover Lowe – b. 10 September 1892, Boma, TN –
    d. 11 December 1980, Boma, TN – md 25 February 1912,
    Vianna Elizabeth Parker – b. 10 Dec. 1884, Smith, TN –
    d. 24 Sept. 1981, Cookeville, TN *See Solon Grover Lowe Obt.
    Both Buried: + Boma Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
    …Iva Truman Lowe – b. 4 September 1914, Boma, TN – d. 30 April 2003,
        Baxter, Putnam Co., TN – md 1st Minnie Lou Allison - md 2nd Edith Brown
        Maynard – Iva T. Lowe, Buried: New Home Baptist Church Cemetery,
        Boma, Putnam Co., TN - *See Iva Truman Lowe Obt.
…Gracie O. Lowe – b. 5 October 1907,Boma, Putnam, TN –
    d. 23 October 1907, Boma, Putnam, TN - Infant
    Buried: + Baptist Church, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

Her hungry sold has winged its way home.
…Nola Edna Lowe – b. 30 May 1895, Boam, Putnam, TN –
    d. 24 June 1987, Cookeville, TN – md Henry Woodrow Grady Jernigan
    b. 10 July 1890 – d. 7 February 1952, TN, s/o John Tilford Jernigan &
    Mahulda “Hulda” Jane Thompson: *See Chapter 9.
    Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN
…Jonney Tampa Lowe – b. 13 March 1898, Boma, Putnam Co., TN –
    d. 3 September 1941, Boma, Putnam, TN – md 17 October 1926,
    Sparta, White, TN, Katherine Grace Gore –
    b. 8 February 1913, Groton, Tompkins, NY –
    d. 25 January 1975, Detroit, Wayne, MI –
    d/o Charle W. & Frances A’Adelle (Field) Gore
    Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN
    Jonney Lowe md 2nd Ellie Waller

Massiac, Robert
(Father of ? Massiac – b. ca. 1636 who md William Hulme)

Meador, Annah
b. ca. 1758, or ca. 1765, Cumberland Co., VA

Thomas Jefferson Boyd, 1854-1903, and wife,
Malissa Florilla (Jared) Boyd, 1860-1946, and
their children:  John Calvin Boyd, sitting on his
father’s lap, and Geda Boyd, who is held by
Malissa.  Standing between her parents in
Mary Etta Boyd.  Standing is:  William
Franklin Boyd, Melborn Boyd, James Lowe
Boyd, Ocia Frances Boyd, and Martha Jane
Boyd.  Sallie Bettie Boyd was born later.
Thomas Jefferson Boyd was the son of John
C. Boyd and Martha Holladay Boyd.  Malissa
Florilla Jared was the daughter of Jackson
Jared and Martha (Huddleston) Jared.
Courtesy Carol Hall, 4057 Gayle Circle,
Cookeville, TN.



d. ca. 1830, Jackson Co., TN
Buried: Hardman Co., TN
d/o Jehu Meador & Sarah Atkinson
md ca. 1784, Edward Robinson Jr.

Meador, Jehu – Rev’l War Patriot
b. ca. 1738, Caroline Co., VA – d. 16 September 1808, Cumberland Co., VA
s/o Jonas Meador (b. ca. 1696, Essex Co., VA –
d. ca. 1768, Cumberland Co., VA – md ca. 1730,
Frances Hudgens, b. ca. 1710 – d. ca. 1784, Cumberland Co., VA
Will made on 10 February 1808 – Will Book 3, pg. 409, mentions his daughter
Anne Robinson, also that the wife of his son, Jones was Polly Robinson.
md ca. 1760, Sarah Atkinson – b. ca. 1740 – d. before 1808
d/o Samuel Atkinson & Mary Ann - *See Will of Samuel Atkinson.
…Annah Meador – b. ca. 1758, Cumberland Co., VA
   d. ca. 1830, Jackson Co., TN - md Edward Robinson Jr.
…Frances Meador – b. Cumberland Co., VA – md 24 August 1809,
    Cumberland Co., VA, William Holloway
…Sarah “Sally” Meador – b. ca. 1772, Cumberland Co., VA –
    md 27 December 1792, Cumberland Co., VA, Valentine Boatwright
…Joseph Meador – b. 23 February 1775, Cumberland Co., VA –
    d. 8 March 1832 – md 10 December 1795, Cumberland Co., VA,
    Charlotte Bond
…Jehu Meador Jr. – b. 23 May 1778, Cumberland Co., VA –
    d. 19 February 1820 - md Cumberland Co., VA, Drucilla Boatwright
    d/o Daniel Boatwright & Jane Hubbard Boatwright
…Jonas Meador – b. Cumberland Co., VA
    md 4 January 1806, Mary “Polly” Robinson –

sister of Edward Robinson Jr.
    Source:  pg. 89, Marriage Records: 1749-1840,
    Cumberland Co., VA, compiled by Katherine B. Elliott of South Hill, VA.
    Surety: William Bond
…Martha “Patty” Meador – b. ca. 1764, Cumberland Co., VA –
    md 2 December 1784, Cumberland Co., VA, Richard Anderson

Richard Anderson was a Rev’l War soldier and a farmer.  Married to
    Martha “Patty” Meador by Rev. Charles McRae.  *see Chapter 2.
    *See Story of Richard Anderson for complete family listing.

Meador, John
b. 1659, Lancaster, Rappahannock and then later Essex Co., VA –
d. 21 October 1721 or 31 December 1722 –
s/o Thomas Meador – b. ca. 1635/38, VA – d. before
ca. 1662, VA & Sarah
md  1st ca. 1677, Elizabeth White – b. ca. 1658 - d. ca. 1693/4
d/o Richard White - References:  1679, Franklin Parish
md 2nd  1695/97, name unknown.



Children of John Meador & Elizabeth White were: Thomas; Rachel; Elizabeth;
Richard; John Jr.; Hope; and Diniah Esther.  Children of his 2nd wife were: Mary,
Jonas (who md Frances Hudgens); Job; Jason and Joshua.
John Meador wrote a Will on 17 October 1721 and gave Jonas Meador a small
piece of land and supervision of two younger brothers.
The custom of using Biblical names beginning with ‘J” for their sons continued for
generations and , through often confusing, served to identify this branch of the
family.

Meador, Jonas
b. ca. 1696, Essex Co., VA – d. ca. 1768, Cumberland Co., VA
s/o John Meador  – b. 1659, Lancaster, VA – d. ca. 1721,
Essex Co., VA & Elizabeth White
md ca. 1730, Frances Hudgens -
b. ca. 1710 – d. ca. 1784, Cumberland Co., VA
Jonas bought 200 acres in Cumberland Co., VA 22 May 1749 from
James Bolling and 25 November 1749, 234 acres from Peter Holland
and other lands until 1764.  Jonas and Frances were both illiterate.
One of his sons and two of his daughters married Holloways.
*See Account of administration of estate of Jonas Meador.
*See Will of Frances Meador, dated 17 August 1774.
The children of Jonas Meador and his wife Frances moved westward in early
1740’s into Amelia and what was later to become Cumberland & Prince Edward
Counties of VA.  Jonas and Frances, living in Caroline Co. bought land in
Cumberland Co. sold it and then in 1751 bought land again in Cumberland Co.
and moved there, where he died.
…Joel Meador – b. ca. 1731/3, Caroline Co., VA – d. 1818, Indian
     Run Creek, Bedford & Franklin Co., VA – md ca. 1798, Susannah

In 1752 he moved to Bedford later Franklin Co. and received a
     Grant of 400 acres on Indian Run Creek, Bedford, VA,  26
     September 1760.  He sold his 200 acres to brother Jesse in 1769 in
     Cumberland Co. and in his Will he left the rest of the acres to his sons.
     Joel was a Justice of the Peace in 1770.  At least 3 of his sons were Rev’l
     War Veterans: Jonas; Joel Jr. & Isham Meador.
…John Meador – b. 17 July 1734, Caroline Co., VA – d. ca. 1824 –
     md Jane Holloway – b. 2 February 1734

Moved to Bedford, later Franklin Co., VA by 1762.  First child’s
     Name was Joel Meador and he was born 15 June 1756.
…Josiah Meador Sr. – Rev’l War Veteran – Amelia County Minute Men –

served one year and 11 months.
     b. ca. 1735/6 – d. Will ca. 1772 –
     md ca. 1757/8, Lavina

Preached at Mt. Herman, Bedford Co., VA in 1760.
     …Josiah Medor Jr. – Was a Rev’l War Veteran – Col. Clarks,
         Kaskashia, IL 1778 campaign against the Indians.  Later
         a preacher and settled in Giles Co., VA.



…Jehu Meador – b. ca. 1738, Caroline Co., VA – d. Will 10 February 1808,
    Cumberland Co., VA – md ca. 1760, Sarah Atkinson –
    d. before 10 February 1808 – d/o Samuel Atkinson & Mary Ann
…Joab “Jacob” Meador – d. ca. 1768/74 – Rev’l War Veteran

On 17 October 1775 he enlisted under Capt. Joseph Carrington,
    Minute Men Service, Amelia Dist., Cumberland Co., VA.
…Jesse Meador – b. ca. 1749, Cumberland Co., VA – Rev’l War Veteran-

Amelia County Minute Men.  - d. 28 September 1812, Cumberland Co., VA
    md ca.1765/70, Martha Johns – d. ca. 1832, Cumberland Co., VA
    …James Lee Meador – b. ca. 1785,Cumberland Co., VA – md 9 December
        1809, Cumberland Co., VA, Frances Anderson – b. ca. 1791, Cumberland
         Co., VA – d/o William Anderson & Catherine Shirley *See chapter 4,
         Frances Anderson. * See story of Meador-Anderson-Perkins Family

…Jesse Meador Jr. - md Mary Mann of Franklin on 23 February 1789.
        His wife and other family members are listed in the Book of Meadors.
…Mary Meador – b. ca. 1729, Caroline Co., VA – md James Holland
…Frances Meador – b. ca. 1723/28, Essex, Caroline Co., VA –
    md Cumberland Co., VA, James Holloway – s/o John & Hannah Holloway
…Jonas Meador Jr. – b. ca. 1728/32, Caroline Co., VA – d. October 1773 –
     md ca. 1750, Mary Holloway – d/o John & Hannah Holloway

Meador, Thomas Jr.
b. ca. 1625/35 – d. before 1679, probably Farnham Parish,
Rappahannock Co., VA, on Hoshins Creek.
450 and 350 acres were granted on 2 June 1663 since his dad had died.
md ca. 1645/55, Sarah
s/o Thomas Meador/Meades Sr. – b. ca. 1600/12 in England –
d. ca. 1657/8, or 6 June 1655, Rappahannock Co., VA
References are:  Two booklets published 1965 and later by Major Perkins
Nunnally, Nine Oaks, 3612 Poplar St., Pine Bluff AR from which this information
was acquired about the Meadors.

Meador/Meades, Thomas Sr.
b. 1600 – 1612, England
d. ca. 1657/8, or 6 June 1655, Rappahannock Co., VA
*See Story of Meador Family.
…Thomas Meador - b. ca. 1625/35 – d. before 1679, probably Farnham Parish,
    Rappahannock Co., VA, on Hoshins Creek – md ca. 1645/55
…John Meador –
…Thomas Meador Jr. – b. ca. 1635/38, VA – d. before ca. 1662 –
    md  ca. 1658, VA, Sarah – d. ca. 1672/92, VA
…Mary Meador – b. ca. 1640/50, VA – md Richard Hobbs
…John Meador - b. 1659, Lancaster Rappahannock and then later

Essex Co., VA – d. 21 October 1721 to 31 December 1722 –
    md ca. 1677, Elizabeth White – b. ca. 1658 - d. ca. 1693/4 –
    d/o Richard White



…Susannah Meador – b. ca. 1659, Essex Co., VA
…Mary Meador – b. ca. 1660, Essex Co., VA – ca. 1717, VA –
    md Francis Gouldman
…Margaret Meador –
…Joyce Meador –
…Ann Meador –

Mercy, Mary
b. ca. 1653, Boston, MA
md. ca. 1683 – John Raulsten I
b. ca. 1653, Boston, MA
d. ca. 1717, Boston, MA

Moore, Andrew
b. ca 1694, Augusta, VA
d. 19 March 1749, Augusta, VA
…James Moore – b. ca. 1718, Bedford, VA –
    d. August 1789, Botetourt, VA
    md ca. 1740 Augusta, VA, Jean ? –
…Alexander Moore – b. ca. 1720, Augusta, VA
…Samuel Moore – b. ca. 1723, Augusta, VA
…William Moore – b. ca. 1727, Augusta, VA
…John Moore – b. ca. 1729, Augusta, VA
…Quanten Moore – b. ca. 1731, Augusta, VA
…David Moore – b. ca. 1733, Augusta, VA

Moore, James
b. About 1718, Bedford, VA
d. August 1789, Botetourt Co., VA
s/o Andrew Moore
md ca. 1740, Augusta, VA, Jean ? – b. ca. 1720, VA – d. ca. 1762
…Martha or Polly Moore – b. ca. 1744, Bedford Co., VA -
    d. ca. 1799, near Buffalo Valley, Jackson, TN – Buried: Jefferson, TN

md 1764, Botetourt, VA, Matthew Raulsten
...James Moore – b. ca. 1741, Augusta, VA
…John Moore – b. ca. 1743, Augusta, VA
…Joan Moore – b. ca. 1746, Augusta, VA
…Montgomery Moore – b. ca. 1748, Augusta, VA
…Samuel Moore - b.  ca. 1750, Augusta, VA

Moore, Martha or Polly
b. ca. 1744, Bedford Co., VA
d. ca. 1799, near Buffalo Valley, Jackson, TN
d/o James Moore & Jean (?) Moore
md Matthew Raulsten (Roulstone), (Raulston)
*see Chapter 14 - Matthew Raulsten for complete family list:

50th Wedding Anniversary of William
Charles “Charlie” Moss &

Mary Vinnie Jernigan



…Elizabeth Raulsten – b. 6 January 1770 – Bedford, VA –
   d. 18 June 1835 – Home Indian Creek, Putnam Co., TN
   md 6 December 1792, Capt. William Jared
   *see Capt. William Jared for complete family line.
    s/o John & Rachel (Palmer) Jared
…Ruth Raulsten – b. ca. 1781,Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN
    d. ca. 1840, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN -
    md ca. 1806 Mark Young –
    b. 8 January 1780, Essex, VA – d. 8 February 1857, TN -
    s/o William & Elizabeth (Huff) Young

  *see Ruth Rausten – Matthew Rausten for complete family list:

Moss, William Charles “Charlie” – Carpenter: *See Chapter 9 – Mary Vinnie Jernigan
b. 10 September 1896, DeKalb Co., TN – d. 6 July 1974, Chattanooga, TN
s/o William “Wiley” Bransford Moss (1852, TN -1898) & Edna Ardela Harper
md Mary Vinnie Jernigan – b. 30 May 1894, Putnam Co., TN - d. 29
December 1968, Chattanooga, TN, d/o John Tilford Jernigan & Mahulda Jane Thompson
Both Buried: +Greenwood Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN
…Bernice May Moss – b. 31 August 1913, Boma, Putnam Co., TN –
    d. 17 August 1999, Chattanooga, TN - md 16 November 1935,
    Chattanooga, TN, Thomas Alton Peden – Textile Overseer - b. 20 April 1913,
    McMinnville, TN - d. 18 August 1999, Chattanooga, TN -
    s/o Jody Snell Peden (1888-1970) & Lillie Dorotha O'Neal -
     (1894-1976). Both Buried: +Greenwood Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN

Thomas & Bernice (Moss) Peden died within 19 hrs. of each other.
Children: Thomas Alton; Winston Burnel; Eugene & Pauline Peden.
Children of Bernice May Moss & Thomas Alton Peden are:

    …Charlotte Jo Peden – b. 13 February 1937, Chattanooga, TN
Genealogist – Lives in Chesapeake, VA.

        md 15 April 1961, Chattanooga, TN, Oliver Wendell Wiggins -
Retired Navy Chief Radioman – 20 yrs. of active duty Naval

        service & over 14 yrs. of MWR service to the Naval Security Group
        community and his shipmates. *See Story of Wendell Wiggins.
        b. 25 July 1936, Braxton, Coffee Co., GA, Millholland Farm
        d. 15 April 1991, Norfolk, VA – died of cancer.

  s/o Charlie Horace Wiggins & Susie Indiana Snipes of Winter Park, FL
Buried: +Chattanooga National Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN

         …Charlton Wynn Wiggins – b. 25 Feb. 1962, Chattanooga, TN –
  md 30 May 1996, Waldon, TN, Jeani Jo Kimmel -  b. 23 November 1964,

                Louisville, KY–md 1st Ron Hudson:Children: Mark Allen & Matthew Lee Hudson.
   …Jeffrey Hayden Wiggins – b. 19 October 1965, New London

             Submarine Base, Groton , CT – md 23 August 1991,
    St. Thomas, Virgin Island, USA, Shannon Elizabeth Hammons -

                b. 30 August 1969, Bolivar, TN, d/o Lucian Emergene Hammons
                & Emily Frances Advent.
              …Catherine Elizabeth Wiggins – 23 January 2001, Atlanta, GA
      …Donna Sue Peden – b. 15 January 1951, Chattanooga, TN
          md 1st 5 November 1977, Chattanooga, TN, James Carroll

Family of Jeffrey Hayden
Wiggins

L to R: Shannon Elizabeth
(Hammons) Catherine &
Jeffrey Hayden Wiggins.

Picture courtesy of
Charlotte Jo (Peden)

Wiggins.Charlotte Jo (Peden) Wiggins

James Carroll Ayers
Family

Charlton & Jeffrey Wiggins

Bernice May (Moss) Peden
and her husband Thomas

Alton Peden’s wedding
picture.

Donna Sue Peden & her 2nd

husband, Ricky Maynard King
Picture courtesy of

Charlotte Jo (Peden) Wiggins

Oliver W. Wiggins & his
wife Charlotte Jo Peden

William Charles
Moss

Mary Vinnie
(Jernigan) Moss



          Ayers - b. 7 August 1950 – d. 10 April 1997, East Ridge, TN
Buried: Chattanooga National Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN

          md 2nd 30 June 2001, Ricky Maynard King – b. 16 March 1949,
          Newton Co., MS, s/o Roger Maynard King & Seala Inez Kea
          …James Corey Ayers – b. 7 October 1978, Chattanooga, TN
          …Shelly Nicole Ayers – b. 16 June 1982, Chattanooga, TN
…Eunice Bell Moss – b. 25 November 1915, Boma, Putnam Co., TN -

d. 10 March 1992, El Cajon, CA  Buried: +Greenwood Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN -
   md 23 June 1967, Ridgedale Church of Christ,  Chattanooga, TN, Troy Green

Woodall - b. 22 November 1910 – d. 12 August 2001, San Diego, CA –
 s/o M. R. Woodall

…Ernest Linuel Moss – b. 1 December 1917, Chattanooga, TN -
    d. 30 January 2000, Chattanooga, TN – Army Signal Corp., WWII
    md 24 July 1954, Charlotte Anne Hardin – b. 25 November 1935,
    d/o John Hardin & Ann Varner

Ernest Linuel Moss: Buried: Hamilton Memorial Gardens, Chattanooga, TN
    …Mark Timothy Moss – b. 14 March 1955, Chattanooga, TN –
        md 1 September 1989, Chattanooga, TN,
        Ginger Lee Henry – b. 23 August 1962, d/o Clayburn Henry
        …Trevor Ian Moss – b. 19 December 1991, TN
        …Troy Lee Moss – b. 7 September 1995, TN
    …Terrance Matthew Moss – b. 3 October 1960,
        Chattanooga, TN – md 9 September 1995,
        Ooltewah Baptist Church, Ooltewah, TN,
        Melanie Elizabeth Rice, d/o James A. Rice
        …Nathan Benjamin Moss – b. 16 February 1998, TN
        …Jessica Elizabeth Moss – b. 13 may 2001, TN
    …Candance Linanne Moss – b. 20 May 1962, Chattanooga, TN

md 17 April 1993, Paul Robert Baumberger – b. 10 Jan. 1969, Parkridge, IL
        …Courtney Leanne Baumberger – b. 23 August 1995, TN
        …Andy Paul Baumberger – b. 7 September 1997, TN
… Edna Ruth Moss – b. 6 March 1920, Double Springs, TN – d. 4
     October 2003, TN – Both Buried: Chattanooga Memorial Park, Chattanooga,TN

 md 21 May 1937, Herman Jay Broyles - b. 2 April 1915,
     Sparta, White Co., TN – d. 23 October 2002, East Ridge, TN

s/o William Jefferson Broyles & Lettie Florence Vandever
     …Michael Lynn Broyles – b. 17 July 1941, Erlanger Hospital,

  Chattanooga, TN – d. 23 November 2010, FL, md 1st 23 April 1965, by
         Rev. J. P. Crowe, Fort Oglethorpe, GA, Glenda Ford Warrnefelds,div.
         md 2nd Anne Mae Riegner Raymond – b. 2 February 1946, PA. div.
     …Sharon Elaine Broyles – b. 18 April 1944, Erlanger Hospital, Chattanooga,

TN – md 1st 1 February 1963, Ridgedale Church of Christ, Chattanooga, TN, Nolan Counts
– md 2nd Jessie Loyd Skiles, b. 11 Oct. 1936 - d. 8 Oct. 2011, Milledgeville, GA.

         …Marty Leigh Counts – b. 28 November 1966, Chattanooga, TN
…Charles Tipton Moss – b. 30 April 1922, Algood TN – d. 14 Mar. 1997, Chattanooga, TN

Charles Tipton Moss was in the TEC 5 Signal Corp., US Army WWII.
    md 15 July 1945, Chattanooga, TN, Lola Elizabeth Smith –

 b. 13 September 1927,Chattanooga, TN – d. 29 March 1993, Flat Rock, AL,

Ernest Linuel Moss
Family

Eunice (Moss)
Woodall

Lola Elizabeth (Smith)
Moss &

Charles Tipton Moss

Eunice (Moss) Woodall & her husband Troy Woodall’s
wedding day.  Eunice had dated Troy when just out of High
School.  Troy married another woman, she died, Eunice
sent Troy a sympathy card and then they started dating
again.  At age 52, Eunice Bell Moss married Troy Green
Woodall.

Pictures courtesy of
Charlotte Jo (Peden) Wiggins.

Herman Jay Broyles & Edna
Ruth (Moss) Broyles.
Picture courtesy of

Charlotte Jo (Peden) Wiggins.

James Corey &
Shelly Nicole Ayers

Ernest Linuel
Moss



    d/o John Robert Smith & Letha Elizabeth O’Kelly
    Both Buried: +Chattanooga National Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN
    …Larry Tipton Moss – b. 19 May 1946 Chattanooga, TN – d. 11 June 2000, TN

SSGT US Air force, Vietnam: Buried: +Chattanooga National Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN
        md 7 October 1971, Laura LaDonna Edwards
         …Brandy Lynn Moss – b. 9 January 1973 – md 4 March 2000, Brainerd
             Baptist Church, Chattanooga, TN, David Keith Turner

…Tristin Jarnigan – b. 25 February 1997
    …William Leslie Moss – b. 4 November 1950, Chattanooga, TN –
        md 21 August 1999, Athens, TN, Sally Fay Proud, b. 19 April 1966, Dayton, TN

(Wm. L. Moss md 1st Susan Elizabeth Moore, md 2nd Sheliah D. Baker)
          …Susan Elizabeth Moss – b. 9 October 1973, Auburn, GA  - mother, Susan E. Moore
          …Leah Tatum Moss – b. 20 August 1975, Chattanooga, TN - mother, Susan E. Moore
          …Alyonna Faith Moss – b. 7 October 1996, Deprodzershinsk, Ukraine

…Hannah Dariya Moss – b. 4 December 1997, Deprodzershinsk, Ukraine
          …William Kellar Moss – b. 18 March 1998, Deprodzershinsk, Ukraine
…John Pinoche Moss – b. 22 November 1924, AL – d. 20 May 1978, Florence,

AL, service at Darby Drive Church of Christ. – md 22 June 1947, Ringgold, GA,
Justice of Peace, Earl McDaniels, Frances Sue Quarles – b. 19 June 1928, Jasper, TN -

     d. 13 November 2010, Brookhaven, d/o Herbert Quarles &  Flossie Ola Lovings.
     *See John Pinoche Moss Obt.
    …Pamella Gail Moss – b. 8 April 1951, TN – md 16 April 1971, Prentiss Church of

Christ, Prentiss, MS, by Larry Paulk, Thomas Warren Hedgepeth –
        b. 7 December 1950
        …John Bradley Hedgepeth – b. 20 July 1974, Hattisburg, MS –
            md 5 August 1995, Soriety Hills Baptist Church, Mary Ann Kroner
            b. 4 November 1977
            …John Bradley Hedgepeth – b. 12 December 1995, MS
     …Cynthia Kim Moss – b. 22 January 1953, Chattanooga, TN – md
         14 May 1976, Pam Hedgepeth's home, Silver Creek, MS,

John Timothy Hedgepeth – b. 10 Sept. 1956 – d. 30 Dec. 2008, in Sliema Malta
         …Whitney Rayne Hedgepeth – b. December 1983, AL
         …Jessica Leigh Hedgepeth – b. 18 June 1991, MS
     … John Stephen Moss – b. 29 October 1965, Meridian, MS
…James Andrew Moss – b. 26 May 1927, AL – d. 29 July 2003, Chattanooga,

TN - James Moss 1st class, Navy SK1 and was in the Panama Canal Zone with the Fleet Air  Service
     Squardon, Supply Dept., WWII. md 22 July 1948, Betty Jane Renegar - b. 23 August

1923, Rossville, GA – d. 5 Jan. 2007, d/o James Lavoy Renegar & Maude Blanton Cotton.
  Both Buried: +Chattanooga National Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN

    …Susan Jane Moss – b. 8 April 1952, Chattanooga, TN – md 21 October
        1978, Woodland Park Baptist Church, Chattanooga, TN, Steve Landon Vaughn, b.
         25 May 1941, s/o Landon Ewin Vaughn & Bessie Irene Hamlet.
        …Christopher Landon Vaughn – b. 22 August 1981, Chattanooga, TN
        …Ashley Elizabeth Vaughn – b. 20 October 1986, Chattanooga, TN
…Billy Ray Moss – b. 18 February 1931, Chattanooga, TN  – SP3, Korean War.

md 25 July 1954, Ridgedale Church of Christ, Chattanooga, TN, – b. 10 Sept. 1935,
     d/o Rabon Raven Vickery & Geneva Blanche Williams.
    …David Anthony Moss – b. 8 April 1955, TN – md 17 August 1974,
        Mary Lynn Hahn – d/o Paul Lewis Hahn & Barbara Jean Vines.

Billy Ray Moss &
Chiquita Colleen (Vickery) Moss

James Andrew Moss &
Betty Reneger Moss

John Pinoche Moss
in his Marine uniform,

WWII.

James Andrew
Moss

U.S. Navy

Larry Tipton
Moss

Laura LaDonna
(Edwards) Moss

Billy Ray Moss
Korean conflict

Charles Tipton Moss
U. S. Army



        …Todd Moss – b. 27 August 1975, Chattanooga, TN
        …Nicole “Niki” Moss – b. 5 September 1980, Chattanooga, TN
    …Cheryl Heather Moss – b. 14 November 1972, Chattanooga, TN,
        md 20 September 1992, Roger Gene Mavis & Richard O' Sheilds
        …Lelana Lea Mavis – b. 5 June 1993
    …Brian Scott Moss – b. 29 April 1974, Chattanooga, TN -
        md 12 June 1999, Mountain View Presbyterian Church,
        Kelly's Ferry Road, Chattanooga, TN, Jessica Lea Helton, b. 1 June 1990,
        d/o Michael Helton
 …Diana Jane Moss – b. 31 January 1935, Chattanooga, TN
      md 26 December 1959, Ridgedale Church of Christ, Chattanooga, TN, Harry
      Melvin Huntoon – b. 26 August 1935, Chattanooga, TN, s/o Charles Clifford
      Huntoon & Etta Jane Nicholas.

Napier, Janet
b. ca. 1546, Lived Beyond The Sea, England
md About 1545, Lived Beyond the Sea, England,
Alexander Hepburn

Nicholson, Dorothy
b. ca. 1687, Bedford, VA
d. ca. 1721
md ca. 1715, John Raulsten II

Front row: L to R: John Pinoche Moss md Frances Sue Quarles; Billy Ray
Moss md Chiquita Colleen Vickery ; William Charles Moss md Vennie
Jernigan; Denver O. Allison – md Pearl Frances Jernigan;
Back Row: Charles Tipton Moss – md Lola Elizabeth Smith; Ernest Linuel
Moss md Charlotte Anne Hardin; Jake Beard  md Nellie Louise Cameron;
Thomas Alton Peden md Bernice May Moss; Walter William Maxwell md
Genia Jernigan; Herman Jay Broyles md Edna Ruth Moss.

Picture courtesy of Charlotte Jo (Peden) Wiggins

Harry Melvin Huntoon & his wife Diana
Jane (Moss) Huntoon.
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MOSS, CHARLES T
TEC5   US ARMY
VETERAN SERVICE DATES: 10/14/1942 - 10/09/1945
DATE OF BIRTH: 04/30/1922
DATE OF DEATH: 03/14/1997
DATE OF INTERMENT: 03/17/1997
BURIED AT: SECTION YY  SITE 496
CHATTANOOGA NATIONAL CEMETERY
1200 BAILEY AVENUE CHATTANOOGA , TN 37404
(423) 855-6590

MOSS, JAMES ANDREW
S1   US NAVY
VETERAN SERVICE DATES: 12/13/1945 - 10/15/1947
DATE OF BIRTH: 05/26/1927
DATE OF DEATH: 07/29/2003
DATE OF INTERMENT: 07/31/2003
BURIED AT: SECTION AAA  SITE 3
CHATTANOOGA NATIONAL CEMETERY
1200 BAILEY AVENUE CHATTANOOGA , TN 37404
 (423) 855-6590

WIGGINS, OLIVER WENDELL
RMC   US NAVY
VETERAN SERVICE DATES: 05/31/1956 - 12/31/1975
DATE OF BIRTH: 07/25/1936
DATE OF DEATH: 04/15/1991
DATE OF INTERMENT: 04/18/1991
BURIED AT: SECTION SS  SITE 1103
CHATTANOOGA NATIONAL CEMETERY
1200 BAILEY AVENUE CHATTANOOGA , TN 37404
(423) 855-6590

http://www.cem.va.gov/

Son of Charles Tipton Moss
MOSS, LARRY TIPTON
SSGT   US AIR FORCE
VETERAN SERVICE DATES: 03/28/1966 - 01/19/1970
DATE OF BIRTH: 05/19/1946
DATE OF DEATH: 06/11/2000
DATE OF INTERMENT: 06/13/2000
BURIED AT: SECTION BBB  SITE 82
CHATTANOOGA NATIONAL CEMETERY
1200 BAILEY AVENUE CHATTANOOGA , TN 37404
(423) 855-6590

Wife of Charles Tipton Moss
MOSS, LOLA ELIZABETH
DATE OF BIRTH: 09/13/1927
DATE OF DEATH: 03/29/1993
DATE OF INTERMENT: 04/02/1993
BURIED AT: SECTION YY  SITE 496
CHATTANOOGA NATIONAL CEMETERY
1200 BAILEY AVENUE CHATTANOOGA , TN 37404
(423) 855-6590
WIFE OF MOSS, CHARLES T
TEC5   US ARMY

http://www.cem.va.gov/
http://www.cem.va.gov/


Palmer, John Jr.
b. ca. 1655, Cleveland, Yorks, England
d. 6 August 1726, Makefield, Bucks, PA
s/o John & Mary (Southy) Palmer Sr.
md ca. 1682, England,  Christian Joses – b. ca. 1650
…Ruth Palmer – b. 18 July 1693, Makefield, Bucks, PA – d. ca. 1770, PA
    md 20 October 1706 / 7 September 1710, Bucks Co., PA -

George Hulme Jr. – s/o George Hulme and Ellen
    Ruth and her sister Naomi married the same man.
…David Palmer – b. 15 April 1692, Makefield Twp., Buck, PA –
    d. 10 September 1731, Bristol Twp., Bucks, PA –
    md ca. 1721, PA,  Mary? –
    b. ca. 1698, PA – d. July 1735, Bristol Twp., Bucks, PA
    …David Palmer – b. 19 Apr 1722, Bristol Twp, Bucks, PA
    …William Palmer – b. 1 Dec 1726, Bristol Twp, Bucks, PA
    …Samuel Palmer – b. ca. 1729, Bristol Twp, Bucks, PA
…Rachel Palmer – b. 2 September 1699, Makefield Twp., Bucks, PA –
    d. 31 March 1766, Middletown Twp., Bucks, PA -
    md 24 September 1725, Falls, Bucks, PA James Thackery
    …Isacc Thackery – b. 29 Jan 1725, Middletown, Bucks, , PA –
        d. 27 Dec 1811, Bucks, PA – md Sarah Wright
    …Joseph Thackery – b.  26 Dec 1726, Middletown Twp, Bucks, PA –
        d. 11 Sep 1784, Bucks, PA
    …Ruth Thackery – b. ca. 1727, Middlestown Twp, Bucks, PA
    …James Thackery – b.  9 Oct 1731, Middletown Twp, Bucks, PA
    …John Thackery –b.  18 Nov 1733, Middletown Twp, Bucks, PA –
        d. 31 March 1734, Middletown Twp, Bucks, PA
 …Daniel Palmer – b. 13 October 1703, Makefield Twp., Bucks, PA –
     md About 1731, PA, Mary?
     …Amos Palmer – b.  23 May 1733, Bucks, PA – d. 14 Nov 1770 , Bucks, PA
     …Daniel Palmer – b. July 1735, Bucks, PA – d.  28 Sep 1768, Bucks, PA
         md 15 Nov 1764, NJ, Elizabeth Vanhorn
     …Margery Palmer – b. 16 Feb 1738, Bucks, PA –
        md 12 Jun 1764, Falls Mm, Bucks, PA,  Michael Hutchinson -
        & md 17 Dec 1788, Falls Mm, Bucks, PA, John Chapman -
    …Joshua Palmer – b. 12 Jan 1739/1740, Bucks, PA
     …Mary Palmer –  b. 7 October 1745 , Bucks, PA
     …Caleb Palmer – b. 19 Aug 1749, Bucks, PA
…Hannah Palmer – b. 22 March 1684, Makefield, Bucks, PA
…Dinah Palmer – b. 18 March 1685, Makefield, Bucks, PA
…Margaret Palmer – b. 12 July 1687, Makefield, Bucks, PA
…Naomi Palmer – b. 31 August 1688, Makefield, Bucks, PA
    md George Hulme Jr. – s/o George Hulme and Ellen
    Naomi and her sister Ruth married the same man.
…Jonathan Palmer – b. 20 November 1690, Makefield, Bucks, PA
…John Palmer – b. 16 April 1696, Makefield, Bucks, PA



…James Palmer- b. 12 June 1698, Makefield, Bucks, PA
…Amos Palmer – b. 30 April 1705, Makefield, Bucks, PA
…Christian Palmer – b. 10 July 1706, Makefield, Bucks, PA

Palmer, John Sr.
b. ca. 1629, Westbury, Wiltshire, England
md ca. 1654, Cleveland, York, England,  Mary Southy
… John Palmer Jr. – b. ca. 1655, Cleveland, York, England
      d. 6 August 1726, Makefield, Bucks, PA

md ca. 1682, England, Christian Joses – b. ca. 1650

Palmer, Ruth
b. 18 July 1693, Makefield Township, Bucks Co., PA
d. ca. 1768, Loudon Co., VA – d. About 1770, PA
d/o John & Christian (Joses) Palmer Jr.
md 20 October 1708, Bucks Co., PA or
7 September 1710, Bucks Co., PA, George Hulme Jr.

Parker, Jane Bannister
b. ca. 1673, Grundleton, York Co., England – (Quaker)
d. ca. 1745, Greenwich, Cumberland, NJ
d/o John Parker – b. ca. 1634, Extwistle, England &
Elizabeth Jane Bannister – b. ca. 1634, Lancs, England
md 1st John Scott
md 2nd 12 March 1702, Philadelphia, PA, John Whitacre Sr.

Parker, John
b. 21 November 1650 – Entwistle, Lancashire, England
md Jane Elizabeth Banister – b. ca. 1653, Preston, Lancashire, England
d/o William & Elizabeth Jane Banaster
md Jane Foster
…Robert Parker – b. 2 Nov 1679, Chipping, Lancashire, England
…Jane Bannister Parker -  md 2nd ca. 1696, England, John Whitacre Sr.
    md 1st John Scott

Parker
b. ca. 1624 – England
(Father of John Parker)

Paul, Archibald – Surname also spelled Paull. *See Descendants of Archibald Paul.
b. ca. 1727, Antrim Co., N. Ireland - d. 1802 , Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC
Listed in the 1790, 1800 census Fairfield Co., SC.
…James Paul – ca. 1757, Antrim Co., N. Ireland – d. ca. 1798, SC –
    md Nancy McNeil
…Sarah Paul – b. ca. 1759, Antrim Co., N. Ireland – md Robinson



…Elizabeth Paul – b. ca. 1761, Antrim Co., N. Ireland – md Russell
…Martha Paul – b. ca. 1763, Antrim Co., N. Ireland – md Robinson
…William Paul – b. ca. 1765, Antrim Co., N. Ireland – md Sarah
…Margaret Paul - b. Aft. 1768, Fairfield Co., SC - md Russell
…Moses F. Paul - b. 1772, Winnsboro, Fairfield, SC – d. after 1850, Jackson
   Twp., Johnson Co., MO - md Margaret Gladney – b. ca. 1780, Fairfield Co., SC
    d/o Nancy Agnes Martin

Margaret Martin Gladney was adopted by Thomas Gladney.  Nancy
    Agnes was the d/o Robert Sr. & Ann Martin.  Nancy Agnes Martin
    was a young widow with a daugther named Margaret.  Agnes &
    Margaret are mentioned in the Will of Thomas Gladney.
   *See the Will of Thomas Gladney - *See Family Sheet Thomas Gladney Paul

Paul, Elizabeth Hettie
b. 26 October 1844, TN
d. 22 March 1922, Muddy Indian Creek, Death Cert. states, d. 23 March 1922.
near Buffalo Valley, TN on Family homestead
d/o Thomas Gladney Paul & Sarah “Sally” Ervin
Buried: + William Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
md 26 September 1876, Timothy Denny –
s/o Zachariah & Catherine (Stallings / Stallions) Denney / Denny
*See Timothy Denny Chapter 5, for complete family listing.

Paul, Moses F.
b. ca. 1772/1775, Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC
d. aft. 1850, Jackson Twp., Johnson Co., MO
s/o Archibald Paul – b. 1727, Ireland – d. 1802, Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC
md SC, Margaret Gladney – b. ca. 1777/1780, Fairfield Co., SC – d. aft. 1850
step-daughter of Thomas Gladney (b. ca. 1749, Kinbally Co., Antrim, Ireland –
d. 22 April 1820, Jackson Creek, Fairfield Co., SC & d/o Nancy Agnes Martin – b.
ca. 1765, Jackson Creek, Fairfield Co., SC – d. ca. 1827, Jackson Creek,
Fairfield Co., SC – Both Buried: +Gladney Cemetery, located 9 miles from
Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC - d/o Robert Martin Sr. & Mary) Nancy Agnes Martin
was a young widow with a small daughter.  Thomas Gladney married her and
Margaret was his stepdaughter and mention in his will – and her son Thomas
Paul was mention in the will. *See Will of Thomas Gladney (Rev’l War patriot)
Moses Paul listed in the 1810 census, Rhea Co., TN
…Archibald Duncan Paul Sr. - b. 8 January 1799, Fairfield Co., SC – d. 12
    December 1864, Rhea Co., TN  –Buried: +Friendship Cemetery, Rhea Co., TN
    md 1st Cynthia Breeding – md 2nd Rebecca Edgemon Clark -

md possibly, Martha Tinkler -*See Story of Archibald Duncan Paul.
    All Buried: +Friendship Cemetery, Rhea Co., TN
    …Leander W. Clark – b. 2 April 1848 – d. 23 May 1897, s/o Rebecca E. Clark

md 18 February 1872, Sarah E. Bohannon – b. 11 April 1855 – d. 27 May
        1899 – +Both Buried: Friendship Cemetery, Rhea Co., TN
…John F. Paul – John was the bondsman for the marriage of Thomas Gladney Paul to Sarah Ervin.
…James A. Paul – b. ca. 1802, Fairfield Co., SC – md 5 September 1821,

Elizabeth “Hettie” (Paul)
Denny



    Anny Brown – b. ca. 1806, Jefferson Co., TN
    …Mary Jane Paul – b. 6 May 1825, Rhea Co., TN – d. 8 July 1896,
        Johnson Co., MO – md 22 April 1841, Johnson Co., MO, Joseph Decatur
        Longacre – b. 26 February 1820, Roane Co., TN – d. 6 January 1902,
        Johnson Co., MO – Burial: Centerview Cemetery, Johnson Co., MO –

Joseph served in the Mexican War from the start to the close in 1848.  For
        his services he received a land warrant from the government.  He served
        from 1861 to 1865 under General Joe Shelby. *See Descendants of Archibald Paul.
    …James M. Paul – b. ca. 1829, TN
    …John A. Paul – b. ca. 1831, TN
    …Thomas C. Paul – b. ca. 1838
…Thomas Gladney Paul - b. 1804, Fairfield Co., SC – d. ca. 1877 – md
    10 July 1830, Rhea Co., TN,Sarah “Sally Ervin – b. ca. 1806, NC – d. ca. 1876
    *See Thomas Gladney Paul Family Sheet & Descendants of Archibald Paul.

Paul, Thomas Gladney
b. ca.1804, Fairfield, SC–d. ca. 1877- no marker: death according to a handwritten
note by Audrey C. Anderson Denny - s/o Moses Paul & Margaret Gladney of SC.
md ca.1829, Sarah “Sally” Ervin– b. ca. 1806, NC – d. ca. 1876
Thomas Paul was living in the Civil District #10, Jackson Co., TN shown in the
1850 US Census.  Shown with him and his wife Sarah all of the children listed
below.  He could have had a daughter, named Judah Paul who md John
Harpool, shown living next door to them in the 1850, Dist. #10 Census.
Thomas Paul was living in the 1st Civil District of Putnam Co. in the 1870, Putnam
Co., TN  Census. Thomas Paul was 56 yrs old in 1860 and his wife Sarah was
54.  Living with them in 1870 was their children. Mathena “Matilda” ?, 26 yrs. old
& Hattie “ Hettie” Paul, 22 yrs. old. The 1850 & 1860 census states that Thomas
was b. in SC, profession, “Hatter” the 1870 census states that he was b. in NC.
Thomas Gladney Paul Buried: 1st in Breeding Cemetery, Rhea Co., TN & 2nd reinterment by
the T.V.A to +Friendship Cemetery, Rhea Co., TN: no marker.
…Nancy Paul – b. ca. 1831, Jackson Co., TN – d. after 1880 – md ca. 1848,
    Jackson Co., TN, John Walker Meadows – b. ca. 1822
…Mary “Polly” A. Paul – b. 25 October 1832, TN – d. 9 July 1910, Windsor,
    Henry Co., MO – md 22 December 1864, Jackson Co., TN, John J. Hancock –
    b. ca. 1829 – d. 22 December 1864
    Buried: Hickory Grove Cemetery, Calhoun, MO
…Benjamin E. Paul – b. ca. 1835, Putnam Co.,TN – d. Wise Co., TX –
    md Sarah E. – b. ca. 1854
…Moses Paul – b. ca. 1836, Jackson Co., TN – md Nancy Knight – d. 20 May
    1884 – Nancy Buried: Wiley Knight Family Cemetery. *See Thomas Gladney Paul Family Sheet.
…John Paul – b. 15 April 1837, Overton Co., TN – d. 1 August 1906, Calhoun,
    Henry Co., MO – Listed in the 1st Civil Dist. Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN - Line: 17
    Farmer living in the 7th Civil Dist. of Putnam Co, Double Springs, TN -1870 Census.
    md 1st 2 March 1858, Mary Jane Mathis – b. 14 January 1838, TN - d. 10 June
    1871 - md 2nd 27 August 1871, Overton Co., TN, Martha A.E. Cash -
     b. ca. 1847 – d. after 1930

Children of John Paul & Mary Jane Mathis:



    …Thomas Gladney Paul – b. 22 November 1858, Putnam Co., TN –
Listed in the 1860 Census, Dist. #1, Putnam Co., TN.

    …Marcus “Mark” Matthew Paul – b. 20 December 1860, Putnam
       Co., TN – d. 29 September 1934, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO

Listed in the 1880 Putnam Co., TN census,
      age 19, single, living as a boarder that works on the farm of a
      Mr. S.L. Campbell age 35 who md Mary P. Harpool age 26
      born in TN, d/o John Harpool of VA & Judah “Judo” (?) of TN.

md 10 December 1885, Cookeville, TN, Lydia Ann Knight –
      b. 28 July 1865, Putnam Co., TN – d/o James Cornelius Knight
      Sr. & Mary “Polly” Wassom - Lydia listed with her husband,
      Marcus Matthew in the 1900, Putnam Co., Census, Dist. #1.
     Marcus was the grandfather of James Paul of Flower Mound, TX.

   …Alvin Franklin Paul – b. 21 October 1886, Cookeville, TN –
            d. 20 August 1899 – Buried: +Wassom Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
            Located off Shipley Rd., north of Chester King Road.
        …Altie “Alta” Myrtle Paul – b. 8 August 1888, Cookeville, TN
        …Lonnie Orville Paul – b. 12 September 1890, Cookeville, TN –
            d. 1 July 1965, Clinton, Henry Co., MO – md 15 December 1920, Clinton,
            Henry Co., MO, Effie Dale Anderson – b. 25 June 1902, Windsor, Henry
            Co., MO – d. 5 October 1940, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO –
            Both Buried: Calhoun Cemetery, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO
            …Robert Orville Paul – b. 29 December 1921, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO –
                d. 29 December 1941, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO –
                Buried: Calhoun Cemetery, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO
            …Mildred Paul – b. 1 January 1924, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO –
                d. 15 January 1924, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO –
                Buried: Calhoun Cemetery, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO
            …Frances Dale Paul – b. 8 March 1937, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO –
                md 25 January 1957, Calhoun, Henry Co., MO – b. 6 November 1937
            …James Mark Paul – b. 16 April 1940, Windsor, Henry Co., MO –
                md 28 January 1967, Gainesville, Cooke Co., TX, Sandra Jean Ranton
                b. 16 November 1945 – James Mark Paul is a genealogist.
        …Milus “Milan” Timothy Paul – b. 26 October 1893, Cookeville, TN
            md Mary Ella Miller
            …Mary Marie Paul – b. 6 June 1915, MT
            …Earl Orville Paul – b. 26 July 1916, MT
            …Evert “Everett” Milan Paul – b. 24 March 1918, MT
                md Clara Bernice Nefstad
                …Ann Bernice Paul – b. 3 October 1941,
                    Olympia, WA
                …Orville Gene Paul – b. 26 October 1947,
                    Olympia, WA
            …Lydia Opal Paul – b. 30 July 1922, MO
        …Mary Zoe Paul – b. 12 February 1900, Cookeville, TN

…Sarah “Sallie” Ann Marie Paul – b. 23 November 1862, TN Our daughter Angela; one of the
"puppies", Shaefer; her husband,
Chris; and me.  This was three years
ago, just after I retired and we were
touring southern Germany and
northern  Italy.   Venice  is  one  of  my
favorite places in the world!  We also
attended the original "Passion Play" in
Oberamergau, Germany.

Picture courtesy of James Mark Paul

Mark Mathis Paul
&

Lydia Ann (Knight) Paul

Lonnie Orville Paul
&

Effie Dale (Anderson) Paul
Picture courtesy of
James Mark Paul

James Mark Paul, his
wife Sandra Jean
Ranton Paul and their
grandson, Timothy Mark
Paul. Location was near
Vienna, Austria - in front
of the Melk Abbey, next
to the Danube.

Picture courtesy of
James Mark Paul



    …John Peter Whitney Paul – b. 7 August 1865, TN
    …Mary Manurva/Manerva Jane Paul – b. 11 May 1868, TN

Children of John Paul & Martha A.E. Cash:
…Temperance Elizabeth Paul – b. 24 July 1874,

        Overton Co., TN
    …Moses Lemnuel Paul – b. 14 January 1875,
        Overton Co., TN
    …Fratie Paul – b. 2 September 1878, Overton Co., TN
…Margaret Paul – b. ca. 1838/9, TN – d. after 1870 –
    1870 census, Jackson Co., TN, Dist. 9 -
    md to William Cantrell Chisholm/Chisam -
    md 1st Henry H. Bullington – b. ca. 1839, NC or TN –
    d. - by ca. 1866
    s/o Henry Bullington Sr. & Elizabeth Howard
    Listed 1860 census, Dist.1,

Putnam Co., TN - md 2nd William Cantrell Chisholm/Chisam –
    b. ca. 1842, TN - s/o Richard Chism & Adeline –

1850 census, Dist. 10, Jackson Co., TN.
    …Josiah Bullington – b. ca. 1858, TN
    …John Wesley Bullington – b. 21 July 1859, TN –
        d. 26 November 1944, TN
        md 1st 10 January 1881, Evelyn “Evie” Angeline Essex
        b. 21 June 1859     d. 18 January 1895 –
        Buried: +Hughes Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
        md 2nd Daisy Derno Chambers – b. 11 February 1881 –
        d. 26 February 1965, TN – d/o Father’s name unknown –
        mother, Sarah Livingston Chambers.
        Both Buried: +Cedar Grove Cemetery, Lebanon, TN
     …Martha M. Bullington – b. ca. 1861, TN
Margaret Paul’s children with Cantrell Chisholm were:  Jack Chisholm &
Sid Chisholm who md Jenny Evans, a niece of Anna (Anderson) Shanks,
& Benjamin Y. Chisholm/Chisam – 1870 census, Dist. 9, Jackson Co., TN.
The family of Henry Bullington is listed in the 1860 census, Putnam Co., TN –
District #1 living with his wife and two children next door to Margaret’s parents.
*Jay Bullington is a descendant of John Wesley Bullington & Daisy Derno
Chambers, Jay is a genealogist who gave me goods leads on the Paul family.
…Bethany B. Paul – b. ca. 1841, TN  - b. ca. 1841, Jackson Co., TN – d. 1 May
    1918, Jackson Co., TN – Buried: Jackson Co., TN - md Mr. Gibson
    Bethany and her son were living in the 1st Civil District
   of Putnam Co., TN according to the 1880 Census.
    …John Paul – b. ca. 1872, TN – Listed as Toba Paul in some sources.
…Sarah Elizabeth Paul – b. 19 January 1843, TN – d. 7 July 1921,
    Springtown, Parker Co., TN – md 20 November 1860, Putnam Co., TN,
    Frederick Jackson Slagle – b. 6 April 1838, Sullivan Co., TN –
    d. 20 August 1905, Parker Co., TX – Farmer in TN – 1870 census.

Civil War, Confederate, 2nd Lieut., Co. F. 25th Regt., TN Volunteer Inf. Under Gen. Zollicoffer
    s/o Frederick Slagle & Martha Palmer – 1880 census, 1st Civil Dist. Putnam Co., TN.

Effie Dale Anderson
Paul

Picture courtesy of
James Mark Paul



 Both Buried: Springtown Cemetery, Springtown, Parker Co., TX
    …Francis E. Slagle – b. ca. 1862, TN
    …Martha L. Slagle – b. ca. 1864, TN
    …Sarah O. Slagle – b. ca. 1868, TN
    …Esther A. Slagle – b. ca. 1870, TN
    …M. Cleve Slagle – b. ca. 1872, TN - Lived in Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN.

…F.E. Slagle –Dau. - b. ca. 1875, TN –Listed: 1880 Census, Putnam Co., TN.
    Frederick Slagle & family listed in the 1870 & 1880 US census as
    living in the 1st Dist. of Putnam Co., TN.
…Elizabeth Hettie (Hetta) Paul – b. 26 October 1844, TN –
    d. 22 March 1922 nr. Big Indian Creek, Buffalo Valley, TN

md 26 September 1876, TN, Timothy Denny
 b. 22 December 1825, Buffalo Valley, TN – d. 5 November 1898, TN

    Both Buried: + Near Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN – nr. Big Indian
    Creek - William Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Timothy & Hettie (Paul) Denny are listed as living in the 11th Civil District,
    Putnam Co., TN in the 1880 Census.  Hettie was living with her mother and
    father in the 1st Civil District in the 1870 Census.
    *See Chapter 5, Timothy Denny for complete family listing.
…Matilda Paul – b. 26 July 1847, TN – d. no date on tombstone.
    md ca. 1880, William C./D. Clinton – b. 13 Sept 1847, NC – d. 15 July 1896
    s/o Samuel Harrison Clinton & Lydia Hannah Wassom,
    All Buried in : + Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Rachel – William & Matilda (Paul) Clinton are listed as living in the 1st Civil Dist. of
    Putnam Co., TN in the 1880 census. Sallie Paul is a boarder – 17 yrs. old, TN.

Paul, William
b. ca. 1669 unknown - md Mary “Elizabeth”
A will dated 1744 for William – children:  John Paul, William Paul, Mary Paul,
Elizabeth Paul, Frances Paul who md Matthew Rushing Jr., & Abraham
Paul I who md Amanda E. Forrest.

Pendergrass, Willard Lonzo
b. 24 January 1885, Double Springs, TN
d. 23 April 1988, Double Springs, TN
s/o William “Willie” Pendergrass & Rachel J. Franklin, d/o Edward & Ann Franklin
md 1st 2 June 1912, Putnam Co., TN, Laura “Pert” Hutchison
md 2nd 14 April 1928, Matilda “Minnie” (Brown) Shipley
b. 19 February 1898, Double Springs, TN – d. 16 March 1981, TN
d/o John Litton Brown & Jane Goolsby
Both Buried: + Double Springs Cemetery, Double Springs, TN
Miltida md 1st Milburn Shipley – b. 8 April 1892 – d. 23 July 1923
*Children of Milburn & Miltida “Minnie” (Brown) Shipley
…Hollie Michael Shipley – b. 11 November 1915 – d. 23 March 1968
    Buried: + Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
…Mildred Shipley – b. 11 January 1918 – md Jerome “Jerry” Howell
    b. ca. 1909, Indian Territory, OK Willard Lonzo

Pendergrass lived to be
103 years old.

Elizabeth Hettie Paul
Denny



…Agnes Lee Shipley – b. 26 February 1920 – d. 12 June 2000, CA –
    md Florian Fortier – d. CA - fell into the Los Angeles river and drowned.
…Milburn Brown Shipley – b. 1 October 1922
*Children of Willard Lonzo & Miltida “Minnie” (Brown) Pendergrass
…Billy Merle Pendergrass – b. 16 January 1931 – d. 15 January 1983

He froze to death during a big freeze on a Saturday night.
    md Margaret Kustrin  – Children: Bobby & Jimmy Pendergrass.
    Buried: + Double Springs Cemetery, Double Springs, TN
    …William Robert “Bobby” Pendergrass – b. 17 October 1954
    …James Edward “Jimmy” Pendergrass – b. 2 March 1959
…Betty Joan Pendergrass – b. 14 May 1934 – md 30 December 1950,
    John Ray Loftis – b. 15 August 1926, Double Springs, TN -
    d. 21 April 1971, Putnam Co., TN – Heart Attack.
    s/o Milton Otis & Essie Avo (Jernigan) Loftis
    John Ray - Buried: +Double Springs Cemetery, Double
    Springs, TN *See John Ray Loftis – Chapter 12, for complete family listing.
    s/o Milton Otis & Essie Avo (Jernigan) Loftis

md 14 April 1991, Paul Huston Dyer – b. 5 May 1929
Paul Huston Dyer and his brother ran the Dyer Funeral Home

    in Cookeville, TN s/o Russell Andrew Painkey Dyer –
    b. 11 January 1888 – d. ca. 1965 & Kittie Belle Johnson -
    b. 6 December 1895 – d. ca. 1963 – md ca. 1917
    Both Buried: + Double Springs Cemetery, Double Springs, TN

Pendergrass, William W. “Willie”
b. 16 April 1862, Putnam Co. TN - d. 18 January 1945,
Putnam Co. TN - s/o John T. Pendergrass & Annie Solomon
md 23 September 1880, Putnam Co. TN, Rachel J. Franklin –
b. 3 January 1861, Putnam Co. TN – d. 2 March 1934 Putnam Co. TN
d/o David Edward L. “Edd” Franklin & Laura Stewart
Both Buried: +Stewart Cemetery on Cane Creek, Putnam Co., TN
Listed in the 1900 census living in the 16th District of Putnam Co., TN
& 1910 census living in the 1st Dist. of Putnam Co., TN.
…Maggie Belle Pendergrass – b. 16 August 1881 – d. 24 February 1968,
    Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN – md 17 December 1905, Putnam Co. TN,
    Bertie Orlando Bockman – b. 31 December 1877 – d. 11 February 1947,
    Putnam Co. TN – s/o William Trousdale Bockman & Mary Jane Lindsey
    Both Buried: +Stewart Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…John Burr Pendergrass – b. 8 March 1883 – d. 1 January 1900, Putnam Co.,
    TN – Killed while falling a tree. Buried: +Stewart Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Williard Lonzo Pendergrass – b. 24 January 1885, Double Springs, TN
    d. 23 April 1988, Double Springs, TN – md 1st 2 June 1912, Putnam Co., TN
    Laura “Pert” Hutchison – b. ca. 1889, TN – d. ca. 1925 -
    md 2nd 14 April 1928, Miltida “Minnie” Brown- b. 19 February 1898,
    Double Springs, TN – d. 16 March 1981, TN -
    d/o John & Jane (Goolsby) Brown -

Paul Dyer
The Cavalier Yearbook

Cookeville Central
High School 1946

FreshmenBetty Joan
(Pendergrass)

Loftis Dyer

William W. “Willie” Pendergrass & his wife,
Rachel J. Franklin.  Photo from the book,

Ray Connection by Della Pat Franklin,
pg. 64B.

Picture courtesy of Lillian (Bockman)
Crawford.

Jackson Chronicle
Newspaper:

Gainesboro, TN
Filmed by the

Tennessee State
Library and Archives,

1959
Roll 173761:

Thursday, January
18, 1900

p. 4:2 (no heading).
"A son of Wm.

Pendergrass, of
Putnam county, was
instantly killed last

week by a tree falling
on him."



    Both Buried: + Double Springs Cemetery, Double Springs, TN
    Miltida md 1st Milburn Shipley – b. 8 April 1892 – d. 23 July 1923
    …Billy Merle Pendergrass – b. 16 January 1931, Double Springs,
        Putnam Co., TN –d. 15 January 1983, Putnam Co., TN – md Kustrin
        Children: Bobby & Jimmy Pendergrass.
    …Betty Joan Pendergrass – b. 14 May 1934, Double Springs, Putnam Co.
        TN – md 30 December 1950, John Ray Loftis - * See Chapter 12.

Children: Michael, Steven, Judy, Mark & Allen Loftis.
…Myrtle Ann Pendergrass - b. 14 June 1888, Putnam Co. TN - d. 1889
    Putnam Co. TN – Buried: +Stewart Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Henry Arthur Pendergrass – b. June 1891 – md 10 September 1911,
    Putnam Co. TN, Laura Judd – d/o Robert Judd
…Harvey Oscar Pendergrass – b. 23 July 1893, Cookeville, Putnam Co. TN
    d. September 1961- md Stella Ovella Clardy - b. September 1896 –
    d. August 1964
…Dillard Arvel “Jack” Pendergrass - b. April 1897 - d. December 1978, Troy MI –
    md Marie – no children.
…Maureen Pendergrass - b. 8 May 1899 - d. 16 July 1900, Putnam Co. TN
    Buried: +Stewart Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Lesley “Leslie” G. Pendergrass - b. 2 November 1901 - d. 5 June 1902
    Buried: +Stewart Cemetery, Cane Creek, Putnam Co. TN



    *See Website: Descendants of John Pendergrass
http://members.aol.com/_ht_a/pendergrass2000/pendergrass/nimrod.htm

Pendergrass Family Gathers
Shown at the Pendergrass family reunion held Sunday at the home of Mr. and Mrs. Hooper Crawford in Double
Springs, Tennessee are, front, Allen Loftis, Mark Loftis, Double Springs; 2nd row, Walter Nipper, Mrs. Walter Nipper,
Arthur Pendergrass, Nashville, Tennessee; Willard Pendergrass, Double Springs; George Pascutt, Troy, Michigan;
Jimmy Pendergrass, Cookeville, Tennessee; 3rd row, Jack Pendergrass, Troy, Michigan; Bill Pendergrass, Cookeville;
Mrs. Jack Pendergrass, Troy, Michigan; Mrs. Bill Pendergrass, Cookeville, Mrs. Willard Pendergrass, Hooper
Crawford, Joan Loftis, Double Springs, Mrs. George Pascutt, Troy, Michigan; and Mrs. Hooper Crawford.

http://www.ajlambert.com

L to R: James Andrew Moss, Edna Ardela (Harper) Moss, w/o
William “Wiley” Bransford Moss & Charles Tipton Moss.

*See William Charles “Charlie” Moss family.

http://members.aol.com/_ht_a/pendergrass2000/pendergrass/nimrod.htm
http://www.ajlambert.com/

